

No. 15-1504

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
RUSSELL L. OVERTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL E. ANTALICS  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
mantalics@omm.com  
JONATHAN D. HACKER  
KEVIN D. FEDER  
DEANNA M. RICE  
SAMANTHA M. GOLDSTEIN  
WYATT FORE\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*\* Admitted only in Virginia; supervised  
by principals of the firm.*

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background And Trial Proceedings.....	4
B. The Exculpatory And Impeachment Evidence Withheld By The Government.....	12
C. Post-conviction Proceedings.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. A Criminal Defendant Is Entitled To A New Trial When The Prosecution Withholds Material Information Favorable To The Defense .....	27
II. The Exculpatory And Impeachment Evidence Suppressed By The Prosecution In This Case Is Material.....	30
A. The Government’s Case Against Overton Was Weak, And The Jury Repeatedly Deadlocked Before Reaching A Verdict.....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>B. The Suppressed Evidence Would Have Further Undermined The Government’s Already Weak Case Against Overton And Significantly Strengthened His Defense, Creating At Least A Reasonable Likelihood Of A Different Outcome .....</p>	34
<p>1. <i>The Prosecution Suppressed Evidence That Could Have Been Used To Challenge The Government’s Group-Attack Theory And Offer The Jury A Compelling Counter-narrative of the Crime</i> .....</p>	34
<p>2. <i>The Suppressed Statement Identifying James Blue As Mrs. Fuller’s Lone Assailant Could Have Provided Further Support For An Alternative, Single-Perpetrator Theory Of The Crime</i> .....</p>	43
<p>3. <i>The Suppressed Evidence Would Have Enabled The Defense To Challenge The Thoroughness And Accuracy Of The Investigation, Further Weakening The Prosecution’s Case</i> .....</p>	46

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
4. <i>The Government Withheld Evidence That Would Have Impeached Purported Eyewitness Carrie Eleby's Testimony In A Powerful New Way, Which Alone Could Have Resulted In An Acquittal</i> .....	49
CONCLUSION.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	51
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	27
<i>Boyette v. Lefevre</i> , 246 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	3, 19, 28, 36
<i>Castleberry v. Brigano</i> , 349 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Catlett v. United States</i> , 545 A.2d 1202 (D.C. 1988).....	11, 12
<i>Clemmons v. Delo</i> , 124 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>DiLosa v. Cain</i> , 279 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Gantt v. Roe</i> , 389 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	50
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lambert v. Beard</i> , 537 F. App'x 78 (3d Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> , 257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	44
<i>Lindsey v. King</i> , 769 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1985).....	48
<i>Mendez v. Artuz</i> , 303 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	53
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spicer v. Roxbury Corr. Inst.</i> , 194 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	27, 28, 29, 32
<i>Trammell v. McKune</i> , 485 F.3d 546 (10th Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	53
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 507 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2007).....	45



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 52 F. App'x 945 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 492 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 746 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Ryan</i> , 623 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	44
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
D.C. Code § 22-4135 .....	19
D.C. Code § 23-110 .....	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Patrice Gaines, <i>A Case of Conviction</i> , Wash. Post, May 6, 2001 .....	18
Paul Duggan, <i>Life Without Parole</i> <i>Ordered in D.C. Woman's Slaying</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 2, 1993.....	16
